

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION ONE

Consolidated Case Nos. D069626 and D069630

CATHERINE A. BOLING, et al., and CITY OF SAN DIEGO,
Petitioners,

v.

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent,

SAN DIEGO MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION,
DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY
AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO, LOCAL 127,
SAN DIEGO CITY FIREFIGHTERS LOCAL 145,
CATHERINE A. BOLING, T.J. ZANE, and STEPHEN B. WILLIAMS,
Real Parties in Interest.

Petition for Writ of Extraordinary Relief from Public
Employment Relations Board Decision No. 2464-M (Case Nos.
LA-CE-746-M, LA-CE-752-M, LA-CE-755-M, and LA-CE-758-M)

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND HON. JAN I. GOLDSMITH (RET.) IN OPPOSITION TO
UNION REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST'S PROPOSED REMEDY**

*TIMOTHY R. SNOWBALL, No. 317379
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
Email: TSnowball@pacifical.org

Attorney for *Amici Curiae* Pacific Legal Foundation
and Hon. Jan I. Goldsmith (Ret.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Citizens Initiative Is an Instrument of Direct Democracy Embodying The People’s Unalienable Inherent Political Power	6
II. Proposition B Was Legally Democratically Enacted, and No Entity Has Purported To Overturn It.....	8
III. Rescinding Proposition B’s Already Existing Retirement and Pension Plans Is Not the Appropriate Remedy.....	11
A. Rescinding Proposition B Would Be Inappropriate.....	11
B. Rescinding Proposition B Would Be Illegal and Unjust.....	12
IV. There Is an Appropriate Remedy Available.....	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

Amador Valley Joint Union High Sch. Dist. v. State Bd. of Equalization, 22 Cal. 3d 208 (1978) 7–8

Associated Home Builders of the Greater Eastbay, Inc. v. City of Livermore, 18 Cal. 3d 582 (1976) 7

Boling v. Public Employment Relations Board, 5 Cal. 5th 898 (2018) 5, 8–10

California Cannabis v. City of Upland, 3 Cal. 5th 924 (2017) 8

City and County of San Francisco v. Cooper, 13 Cal. 3d 898 (1975) 13, 16

City of Palo Alto v. Public Employment Relations Bd., 5 Cal. App. 5th 1271 (2016) 13

Mandel v. Myers, 29 Cal. 3d 531 (1981) (en banc) 13

Monarch Cablevision, Inc. v. City Council of the City of Pleasant Grove, 239 Cal. App. 2d 206 (1966)..... 13–14

People ex rel. Seal Beach Police Officers Assn. v. City of Seal Beach, 36 Cal. 3d 591 (1984)..... 6, 11–12

Rossi v. Brown, 9 Cal. 4th 688 (1995) 6

Spencer v. City of Alhambra, 44 Cal. App. 2d 75 (1941)..... 6

CONSTITUTION

Cal. Const. art. II, § 1 5

Cal. Const. art. II, § 8(a) 7–8

Cal. Const. art. II, § 8(b)..... 8

STATUTE

Cal. Elec. Code, § 9255, former subd. (a)(3)–(4)..... 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

County of San Diego Registrar of Voters,
Re: City of San Diego Pension Charter Amendment Petition
(Nov. 8, 2011), <https://pacificlegal.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/11/Reg.-of-Voters-1.pdf>..... 8–9

Egan, Matt,
America’s 7-year Bull Market: Can it Last?
CNN: Business (Mar. 9, 2016), <https://money.cnn.com/2016/03/09/investing/stocks-bull-market-turns-seven/index.html>. 14

San Diego, Cal. City Charter art. IX, §§ 140–151 12

San Diego, Cal. City Charter art. IX, §§ 143.1(a) 13

San Diego, Cal. City Charter art. IX, §§ 143.1(B) 13

San Diego, Cal. Supplemental Pension Savings Plan H,
§ 3.01, <https://pacificlegal.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/11/Pension-Plan.pdf> 14
